

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 285518 OF 2024

IN/AND

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.69 OF 2013

RAMESH

APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

RESPONDENT

ORDER

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he may be permitted to withdraw the appeal as the appellant is likely to be pre-maturely released on 26.01.2025, in terms of the existing remission policy.
2. In view of the above, the application is allowed and the appeal is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.
(PANKAJ MITHAL)

.....J.
(AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH)

NEW DELHI
15th JANUARY, 2025

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 69/2013

RAMESH

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

RESPONDENT(S)

[IA No. 285518/2024 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 15-01-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Vipin Kumar, AOR
Mr. Jitendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. C.k.sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Aditya Vaibhav Singh GA, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he may be permitted to withdraw the appeal as the appellant is likely to be pre-maturely released on 26.01.2025, in terms of the existing remission policy.
2. In view of the above, the application is allowed and the appeal is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

(Ram Subhag Singh)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS